
For requests for further information
Contact:  Joel.Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 5th March, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. NHS Service Fragility and Sustainability in Cheshire East  

To consider an update on the recent changes/issues associated with changes to, and fragility 
of, health services in Cheshire East, as well as the longer-term plans of commissioners and 
providers to ensure a sustainable provision of good quality services. 

Report to follow.

7. CCG Commissioning Intentions  

To consider a report on the future commissioning priorities of the soon-to-be single Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group.

Report to follow.

8. Recommissioned Respite Care Services  (Pages 9 - 16)

To consider an update on the recommissioned respite care services.

9. Review of Performance of Substance Misuse Contract  (Pages 17 - 28)

To consider the performance of the council’s contract for substance misuse services.

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 29 - 40)

11. Work Programme  (Pages 41 - 54)

To review the work programme.

Membership:  Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, S Gardiner, 
M Goldsmith, M Houston, A Moran (Vice-Chairman), D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, 
R Vernon, L Wardlaw (Chairman), J  Weatherill and N Wylie



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 6th February, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Councillors S Brookfield, L Smetham, D Edwardes, S Gardiner, M Goldsmith, 
M Houston, D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, R Vernon, K Parkinson, 
J  Weatherill and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

None

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Nic Darwin, Senior Commissioning Manager***
Suzanne Edwards, Acting Director of Operations (Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust)*
Claire Heaney, Programme Director (Cheshire East Place Partnership)**
Colin Jacklin, Head of External Funding, Complex Worklessness & 
Inclusion****
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement**
Jamilia Tausif, Associate Director of Commissioning*
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning

* Attended for Minute No. 75 only
** Attended for Minute No. 76 only
*** Attended for Minute No. 77 only
**** Attended for Minute No. 78 only

70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from councillors J Clowes 
(substituted for by Councillor L Smetham), A Critchley, and L Wardlaw 
(substituted for by Councillor K Parkinson.)

71 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Upon consideration of the minutes of the previous meeting, the committee 
queried why the request made for a report from East Cheshire NHS Trust 
had not been included on the agenda.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



RESOLVED – 

1 That it be noted that the requested report from East Cheshire NHS 
Trust be received at the next meeting on 5 March 2020.

2 That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman.

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

73 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of the existence of a party whip were received.

74 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Councillor D Brown spoke to the committee as a member, and on behalf 
of, the Congleton Town Council Mental Health Support Group. He noted 
the positive work undertaken to reconfigure and improve mental health 
services in other areas of Cheshire East; was interested in the current and 
future plans for mental health services local to Congleton.

RESOLVED – 

That Councillor D Brown be thanked for his statement.

75 UPDATE ON THE RE-DESIGN OF ADULTS AND OLDER PEOPLE'S 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN CHESHIRE EAST 

Consideration was given to a presentation and report on the progress 
made to date by health partners in the redesign of adults and older 
people’s mental health services in Cheshire East. 

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 whether the information history relating to a young person’s 
accessing of mental health services was available to other 
organisations or local authorities if they were to move to different 
areas of the country;

 what contingencies had been put in place in the event that all of the 
beds within this new service provision were taken up;

 whether mental health professionals had been consulted on this 
service model, and had agreed that this was the most effective 
model for health partners to adopt;

 what financial savings had been made to date following the re-
design, and what the long-term savings were projected to be; 

Page 4



 whether mental health care for people with eating disorders in 
Cheshire East was as robust as possible.

The committee discussed the recent decision made by Northern Planning 
Committee to not approve the development of a new care home in 
Cheshire East. Despite the decision being made based on planning-
related issues, members considered whether further training for members 
of the planning committees on the growing demand for health and social 
care services, would help to ensure that similar decisions can be made 
with a more holistic view of the multitude of needs of residents in the 
Borough.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the information relating to the financial savings made to date, 
and long-term savings projections, be gathered by health partners 
and circulated to the committee outside of the meeting. 

2 That the committee’s comments regarding training for planning 
committee members be passed on to the Executive Director Place.

76 UPDATE ON THE CONTEXT WITHIN WHICH THE CHESHIRE EAST 
HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP IS OPERATING 

Consideration was given to an update on the Cheshire East Place 
Partnership Five Year Plan, which provided members with assurance that 
the work of the council and health partners was being planned and 
undertaken as part of this wider vision for Cheshire East, with consultation 
and communication being carried out between all partners.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 whether there are specific areas that NHS partners had consistently 
had budgetary overspend on;

 the need for the council and partners to work together effectively in 
order to address the health and income inequality across Cheshire 
East; and

 the need for the committee and others to recognise that the current 
financial pressures requires all involved to focus on patient 
outcomes and value for money, above concern about where a 
service is provided from.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

77 FALLS PREVENTION STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to the council’s draft Falls Prevention Strategy. 
Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

Page 5



 whether there is available data on the causes of falls, and if this 
could be used to help to strengthen and focus the Strategy; and 

 the need for the Strategy to focus on reducing inactivity in people, 
to in turn keep muscles stronger for longer and prevent muscle 
deterioration.

RESOLVED – 

That, subject to the committee’s comments being noted as part of the 
consultation, the Falls Prevention Strategy be endorsed. 

78 SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT 

Consideration was given to an update on the work undertaken by the 
council to support residents to find, and remain in, secure employment.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the need for the council’s elected members to promote the work of 
the Supported Employment Team, and for the council to encourage 
small and medium sized employers to take on more supported 
internships; and

 whether the council would be able to apply for future iterations of 
the European Social Fund, now that the Withdrawal Bill had been 
legally passed by Parliament.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

79 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s forward plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the Scrutiny Officer liaise with the relevant officers about the 
Vulnerable and Older Persons Housing Strategy 2020-23 being presented 
to the committee at one of its meetings during the planned period of 
consultation.

80 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme. A query was raised about 
when the committee could expect to receive the requested update from 
the Local Safeguarding Adults Board and Cheshire Police.

RESOLVED –

Page 6



1 That the item on adult safeguarding be added to the work 
programme at the nearest appropriate date.

2 That the Scrutiny Officer ask the relevant officers and partners 
about providing a response to Councillor D Brown’s statement.

3 That the work programme be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm

Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Version 
Number: 2.0

                                                                                        

Key Decision N

Date First Published: 

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting:  5 March 2020 

Report Title: Recommissioned Respite Services - Adults (and Children 16+) 
with Learning Disabilities and Adults and Older People

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Laura Jeuda – Adult Social Care and Health

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe – Executive Director People 

1. Report Summary

Adults (and Children 16+) with Learning Disabilities

1.1Cheshire East Council recognised that adults with learning disabilities and other 
complex needs (including autism, behaviour that challenges, mental health 
conditions and physical disabilities) were often unable to access appropriate 
overnight respite care within the borough. Evidence showed that existing services 
were often unable to meet these more complex needs, resulting in many people 
having to use respite in other alternative short term pla
[...]

Deb 
Nickson, 
Julie 
Gregory, 
Nikki 
Wood-
Hill

7/01/20 Updated financial 
costings to reflect spend 
for 2019/20

1,3 Mark 
Hughes

DMT 13/01/20 Removed table at 2.10 
and duplication of 
wording around the 
occupancy reviews at 
3.2.4 and 3.2.5

1.4 Mark 
Hughes

CLT 23/1/20 Approved

Page 16



 

OFFICIAL 

 

                                                                                         
Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  

Date of Meeting: 5 March 2020 

Report Title:  Overview of the Integrated Substance Misuse Service  

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jill Rhodes - Public Health and Corporate Services 

Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe - Executive Director of People 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1. Change Grow Live (CGL) has successfully mobilised a new Integrated 
Substance Misuse Service that takes a whole family community approach. 
The Service went live on November 1st 2018.  All service users from the 
pervious provider successfully transferred their packages of support to the 
team at CGL. CGL has been able to offer a service that has many of the 
features of the past service – such as prescribing and health checks - but 
also delivers a whole range of new recovery opportunities. For example:  
Greater focus on Prevention, Community Connections through Emerging 
Horizons Recovery Coaches, Dedicated Aftercare and Abstinence Team and 
a one-stop shop to support service users in their recovery.  

 

1.2. CGL during Year One of the contract has supported 643 adults in structured 
treatments and 170 adults in non structured treatments. CGL has supported 
60 young people in structured treatments and 114 in non-structured 
treatments. Overall 5980 adult keyworker appointments have been attended 
and 618 young people key worker appointments in year one. These 
appointments have been delivered in a number of ways and venues across 
Cheshire East to meet individual needs of residents. 

 

1.3. CGL has two mai
[...]
ugh my treatment 

journey and for helping me to reduce off my prescription and become drug free. I am 

very grateful.”  

“Without CGL I would not be here.  Six months ago, I was a mess and drunk all the 

time.  I’m sober and working on my recovery.  I have a future.” 

“Well 3 years down that road and I now work for CGL as administrator, having spent 
several months volunteering for Emerging Futures as a recovery coach. It is no 

Page 24



 

OFFICIAL 

accident that that has happened. By being around and learning about the CGL 
through Emerging Futures Partnership. I watch, I listened I learnt (didn’t master 
keeping my mouth shut though)” 
 
“I have had the opportunity to be part of the Emerging Futures and CGL Cheshire 
East Team; a chance to give back and be a tiny part in someone else’s opportunity 
to recovery.  If I could give my recovery to you I would, but we can only get that 
personal recovery for ourselves.  Through changing, growing and living recovery a 
future may emerge for us all” 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Committee is asked to note the report and endorse the approach to the 

commissioning of Substance Misuse Services.  

3. Other Options Considered 

3.1. Not applicable. 

4. Background 

4.1. The Cheshire East Drug and Alcohol Service was re-commissioned in 2018 
and the new service went live on the 1st November 2018.The service is now 
delivered collaboratively with a range of providers including Change Grow 
Live (CGL) as the lead provider with Emerging Futures and Recovery Works 
to provide a wider offer for service users and their families. The Cheshire 
East Drug and Alcohol Service is a free and confidential service for adults, 
young people, people involved in the criminal justice system, families, carers 
and affected others.   
 

4.2. The service offers a range of opportunities including workshops, brief 
interventions, structured groups and one-to-one key working sessions. 
Cheshire East Drug and Alcohol service also has
[...]
n to which the decision relates; or

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an 

area comprising one or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the 
local authority.

 
For the purpose of the above, savings or expenditure are “significant” if they are 
equal to or greater than £1M.”

Reports relevant to key decisions, and any listed background documents, may be viewed 
at any of the Council’s Offices/Information Centres 5 days before the decision is to be 
made. Copies of, or extracts from, these documents may be obtained on the payment of a 
reasonable fee from the following address:

Democratic Services Team
Cheshire East Council
c/o Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach Cheshire CW11 1HZ
Telephone:  01270 686472

However, it is not possible to make available for viewing or to supply copies of reports or 
documents the publication of which is restricted due to confidentiality of the information 
contained.

A record of each key decision is published within 6 days of it having been made. This is 
open for public inspection on the Council's Website, at Council Information Centres and at 
Council Offices.

This Forward Plan also provides notice that the Cabinet, or a Portfolio Holder, may decide 
to take a decision in private, that is, with the public and press excluded from the meeting. 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 28 clear days’ notice must be given of any 
decision to be taken in private by the Cabinet or a Portfolio Holder, with provision for the 
public to make representations as to why the decision should be taken in public.  In such 
cases, Members of the Council and the public may make representations in writing to the 

Page 29 Agenda Item 10



Democratic Services Team Manager using the contact details below. A further notice of 
intention to hold the meeting in private must then be published 5 clear d
[...]
ategies and decisions within the committee’s remit 
area.

5. Determining Which Items Should be Added to the Work Programme

5.1. When selecting potential topics, members should have regard to the 
Council’s three year plan and to the criteria listed below, which should be 
considered to determine whether scrutiny activity is appropriate.

Page 41 Agenda Item 11



OFFICIAL

5.2. The following questions should be considered by the committee when 
determining whether to add new work programme items, or delete existing 
items: 

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority?

 Is the issue of key interest to the public?

 Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing service for 
which there is no obvious explanation?

 Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends or underspends?

 Is it a matter raised by external audit management letters and or 
audit reports?

 Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service?

5.3. The committee should not add any items to its work programme (and 
should delete any existing items) that fall under any one of the following:

 The topic is already being addressed elsewhere by another body 
(i.e. this committee would be duplicating work)

 The matter is sub-judice

 Scrutiny would not add value to the matter

 The committee is unlikely to be able to conclude an investigation 
within a specified or required timescale

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. There are no implications to legal or financial matters, equality, human 
resources, risk management, or for rural communities, children and young 
people or public health.

7. Ward Members Affected

7.1. All.

8. Access to Information

8.1. The background papers can be inspected by contacting the report author.

9. Contact Information

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Page 42



OFFICIAL

Name: Joel Hammond-Gant

Job Title: Scrutiny Officer

Email: joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 20.02.20

OFFICIAL
1

05.03.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

09.04.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

07.05.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

11.06.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

09.07.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

10.09.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

08.10.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

05.11.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

03.12.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

14.01.21

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

04.02.21

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

04.03.21

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

15.04.21

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

06.05.21

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

P
age 45



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 20.02.20

OFFICIAL
2

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

NHS Service Fragility 
and Sustainability in 
Cheshire East 

To consider an update on the recent 
changes/issues associated with 
changes to, and fragility of, health 
services in Cheshire East, as well as 
the longer-term plans of 
commissioners and providers to 
ensure a sustainable provision of 
good quality services. 

NB – This will include the information 
on Congleton War Memorial Hospital, 
which was previously a separate item 
scheduled for April 2020.

Clare Watson 
(CCGs) / John 
Wilbraham (East 
Cheshire NHS 
Trust)

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

05.03.20

CCG Commissioning 
Intentions 

To consider a report on the future 
commissioning priorities of the soon-
to-be single Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Clare Watson 
(CCGs)

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

CCGs To be kept 
abreast of future 
planned work

People live 
well and for 
longer

05.03.20

Recommissioned 
Respite Care Services

To consider an update on the 
recommissioned respite care services.

Director of 
Commissioning

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

05.03.20

(moved 
back from 
06.02.20)

P
age 46



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 20.02.20

OFFICIAL
3

Review of 
Performance of 
Substance Misuse 
Contract

To consider the performance of the 
council’s contract for substance 
misuse services.

Director of 
Commissioning

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

05.03.20

(moved 
back from 
06.02.20)

We’re Still Here 
(Gypsy and Traveller 
Welfare)

To consider the report from Irish 
Community Care, produced alongside 
members of the gypsy and traveller 
communities in the Cheshire and 
Warrington footprint.

Executive 
Director People 
/ CWaC / Irish 
Community 
Care

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Communities

Committee Consider this up 
to date 
information and 
data and decide 
how to further 
deal with the 
matter, if at all.

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

09.04.20

(Moved 
back from 
16.01.20)

Syrian Vulnerable 
Person Resettlement 
Programme

To consider an update on the Syrian 
Vulnerable Person Resettlement 
Programme

Executive 
Director People

Chairman Reviewing 
progress of 
programme

People live 
[...]

To consider a report from the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
(CWP) on autism screening at 
Cheshire’s custody suites, following a 
campaign to identify suspects with, or 
suspected of having, a condition on 
the Autistic Spectrum. 

CWP Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee 
(following 
CWP Quality 
Account 
2016/17)

Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

To be 
included 
on the 
agenda 
when the 
necessary 
informatio
n is 
available 
to provide 
an update.

Update on the Re-
design of Adults and 
Older People’s 
Mental Health 
Services in Cheshire 
East

Following the previous update in 
February 2020, to consider the 
progress made to date by health 
partners to establish the new, 
redesigned service provision for adults 
and older people’s mental health 
services in Cheshire East, as well as 
performance against key targets and 
objectives. 

NHS Eastern 
Cheshire CCG / 
CWP / CEC

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBD

Director of Public 
Health Annual Report 
2019/20

To receive the annual report of the 
Director of Public Health

Acting Director 
of Public Health

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBD

P
age 52



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 20.02.20

OFFICIAL
9

Future potential items:

 Update on Care Communities (performance and value for money)
 Review of council enforcement activities
 Performance against upcoming contract for Congleton Leisure Centre
 Safe and Well Initiative – Cheshire Fire and Rescue
 Locations of vulnerable housing and crisis beds in the borough

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	8 Recommissioned Respite Care Services
	9 Review of Performance of Substance Misuse Contract
	10 Forward Plan
	11 Work Progra

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 5th March, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, D Edwardes, S Gardiner, B Evans, 
M Houston, D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor L Jeuda, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
John Hunter, Medical Director (East Cheshire NHS Trust)*
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
James Sumner, Chief Executive (Mid Cheshire NHS Hospitals Foundation 
Trust)*
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Matt Tyrer, Interim Director of Public Health
Curtis Vickers, Senior Commissioning Manager**
Clare Watson, Chief Executive Officer (Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Groups)*
John Wilbraham, Chief Executive Officer (East Cheshire NHS Trust)*

*    Attended for Minute No. 86 only
**   Attended for Minute No. 88 only

81 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Critchley, M 
Goldsmith (substituted for by Councillor B Evans), J Weatherill and R 
Vernon.

82 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 



That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 February be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

84 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

85 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

The Chairman invited those in attendance that wished to speak to the 
committee to come forward and make a statement.

Mr Richard Walton, a Congleton resident, spoke to the committee about 
the working arrangements at the Congleton War Memorial Hospital, and 
concern that no further updates, or robust solutions had been provided 
since he last spoke to the Committee on 10 October 2019 (Minute No. 31, 
Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, 2019/20).

In his statement, Mr Walton said that he, and other concerned Congleton 
residents, had wanted to see a more robust recovery plan be put in place 
to resolve the issues at the Congleton War Memorial Hospital and ensure 
a consistent service at its Minor Injuries Unit.

Congleton Town Councillor Suzy Firkin also spoke to the committee in 
relation to the Congleton War Memorial Hospital, stating that providing 
care closer to the home is key to supporting sustainable, robust local 
healthcare. Ms Firkin also stated that Congleton Town Council and 
Congleton residents wanted to work with East Cheshire NHS Trust and 
support its long-term plan for the Congleton War Memorial Hospital.

RESOLVED – 

That Mr Richard Walton and Ms Suzy Firkin be thanked for attending the 
meeting and making statements to the committee.

86 NHS SERVICE FRAGILITY AND SUSTAINABILITY IN CHESHIRE EAST 
/ CHESHIRE CCG COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS 

The Chairman moved that Items 6 and 7 (Minute No. 86 and 87) be taken 
as one due to their interlinked nature, and that it would benefit members to 
discuss and scrutinise the entire range of information at the same time.

Consideration was given to presentations and reports submitted by East 
Cheshire NHS Trust and Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 



(CCG) (soon-to-be part of the pan-Cheshire CCG), on the current issues 
impacting the sustainability and fragility of health services in Cheshire 
East. The presentations linked in to the various strategies and partnership 
working approaches in place across the borough and how this joined-up 
approach aimed to ensure a sustainable, robust provision of healthcare 
services in Cheshire East for the future.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the need for healthcare professionals, partner organisations and the 
public to be more honest and realistic about what health services 
can be provided and where, during the current challenging financial 
climate and ever-increasing pressure and demand on resources;

 whether the concerns previously noted regarding the reduced and 
intermittent service provided at the Congleton Minor Injuries Unit 
had been made worse by the national recruitment issues faced by 
the NHS;

 why the CCG’s commissioning intentions did not explicitly discuss 
the role of district general hospitals as part of the future plans for 
healthcare services in Cheshire East; and

 how the three major NHS hospital trusts in Cheshire East could 
work collaboratively and pragmatically to ensure services are 
provided in a sustainable way; and

RESOLVED – 

1 That the updates and presentations be received.

2 That the committee be informed and made aware of the outcomes 
of the meeting to be held between Mr John Wilbraham and other 
health service colleagues, and members of Congleton Town 
Council.

3 That further updates on the CCG’s commissioning intentions be 
shared with the committee in the future. 

87 RECOMMISSIONED RESPITE CARE SERVICES 

Consideration was given to a report on the council’s re-commissioned 
respite care services.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the need for the council, elected members and others to encourage 
carers to take up respite care services, in whatever form may be 
most appropriate and supportive;

 the supporting Equality Impact Assessment to the report being 
circulated to the committee for information;

 how the council was proactively working to promote the respite care 
services that had not had as much take-up comparatively; and



 what emergency plans were in place, and whether these were 
joined-up with those of local health partners.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be received and noted

2 That the Equality Impact Assessment be circulated to the 
committee for information.

88 REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE OF SUBSTANCE MISUSE CONTRACT 

The committee considered an update on activity and performance of the 
Integrated Substance Misuse Service contract.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the well-documented reports of substance misuse by certain 
equality groups, and concern that the report had not noted its 
Equality Impact Assessment, or highlighted any of these higher-risk 
groups;

 whether the statistics relating to deaths from drug overdoses were 
accurate or had been reported incorrectly;

 whether people accessing the service had received enough contact 
(roughly 10 contacts per person and 7.5 contacts per young person) 
to successfully see them through their recovery;

 whether the council had stiffened its enforcement activity in relation 
to substance misuse, e.g. the sale of alcohol to underage persons; 
and

 concern that people had to be registered to a GP to access the 
service, and the impacts that this would have on certain cohorts of 
the borough’s population, notably rough sleepers and those 
presenting as homeless.

Officers present advised that where it was not possible to provide full 
answers to members’ questions, the information would be collated and 
circulated to the committee after the meeting.

The Chairman noted that it would have been helpful for a representative 
from Change Grow Live (CGL) – the provider commissioned by the council 
to provide the Integrated Substance Misuse Contract – to attend alongside 
council officers, to discuss performance and provide a different 
perspective in their answers to members’ questions.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be received and noted.

2 That the officers present collate and circulate the required 
information to members of the committee.



89 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee reviewed the council’s most recently published forward 
plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be noted.

90 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme and the Chairman invited 
members to discuss whether any items should be added or deleted.

Members discussed whether, in light of the concerns raised during Minute 
No. 86, the committee should request more regular updates from health 
partners by adding a standing or regular item to its work programme.

RESOLVED –

That the work programme be approved, subject to the addition of an item 
requesting that health partners attend on a quarterly basis (as a minimum) 
regarding NHS service fragility and sustainability in Cheshire East, but 
more frequently if required.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.22 pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)


